•	 Finance lease liabilities 8.18% 188,765 188,765 0 0

Total financial liabilities 380,876 188,765 0 192,111

(i) �Amounts disclosed in this table exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian Government and GST input
tax credit recoverable).

130

Financial
statements

Equity price risk

The department is exposed to equity price risk through its managed investment schemes.  The
department appointed the Victorian Funds Management Corporation to manage its investment
portfolio in accordance with the Investment Risk Management Plan approved by the Treasurer.

Foreign currency risk

The department is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk through its payables relating
to purchases of supplies from overseas. This is because of a limited amount of purchases
denominated in foreign currencies and a short timeframe between commitment and settlement.

Market risk sensitivity

Taking into account past performance and future expectations, the department believes the
following movements are reasonably possible over the next 12 months.

($ thousand)

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk Other price risk

Net result
+1%

Net result
-1%

Net result
+10%

Net result
-10%

2017

Cash and deposits 1,025 10 (10) 0 0

Managed investment schemes 234,124 0 0 23,412 (23,412)

Total 235,149 10 (10) 23,412 (23,412)

2016

Cash and deposits 7,696 77 (77) 0 0

Managed investment schemes 271,180 0 0 27,118 (27,118)

Total 278,876 77 (77) 27,118 (27,118)

8.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet, but are
disclosed in this note and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value.  Contingent assets and
contingent liabilities are presented inclusive of GST.

Contingent assets

Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be
confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not
wholly within the control of the entity.  Contingent assets are classified as either quantifiable,